INTERNATIONAL SALVAGE UNION
AFFILIATED & ASSOCIATED MEMBERS
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	AFFILIATED MEMBERS

	Name & Address
	Contact Name(s)
	Telephone / Fax / Email

	1
	The American Salvage Association

801 North Quincy Street

Suite 200

Arlington

Virginia 22203

USA
	Richard E. Fredricks

Director


	Tel: +1 703 373 2267

Fax: +1 703 373 2036

Mobile: +1 410 507 0480

Email: rfredricks@vesselalliance.com
Web: www.americansalvage.org

	2
	The Association of Average Adjusters

c/o The Baltic Exchange Ltd

St. Mary Axe

London, EC3A 8BH,
ENGLAND
	Willem van der Pol

Richard Cornah
	Tel: +44 20 7623 5501

Fax: +44 20 7369 1623

Email: aaa@balticexchange.com
Web: www.average-adjusters.com

	3
	The Baltic Exchange

38 St Mary Axe

London, EC3A 8BH,
ENGLAND
	Jeremy Penn

Chief Executive
	Tel: +44 (0) 207 369 1621

Fax: +44 (0) 207 369 1622

Email: jpenn@balticexchange.com
Web: www.balticexchange.com

	4
	BIMCO

161, Bagsvaerdvej

2880 Bagsvaerd

DENMARK
	Peter Grube

Marketing & Sales Director
	Tel: +45  4436 6800

Fax: +45  4436 68 68

Email: sales@bimco.org
Web: www.bimco.dk

	5
	The European Tugowners Association

Avenue de la Woluwelaan 60
B-1200

Brussels

BELGIUM
	Hugo Callens

Secretary General
	Tel: +32 (0)2 238 7850
Fax: +32 (0)7 022 5222
Email: h.callens@elegis.be
Website: www.eurotugowners.com

	6
	INTERCARGO

Ninth Floor

St Clare House

30-33 Minories

London, EC3N 1DD
ENGLAND

	Roger Holt

Secretary-General

Rob Lomas

Intercargo Manager
	Tel: +44 (0)20 7977 7030

Fax: +44 (0)20 7977 7031

Email: info@intercargo.org
Web: www.intercargo.org

	7
	International Bunker Industry Association

Ground Floor

Latimer House

5-7 Cumberland Place

Southampton

Hampshire, SO15 2BH

ENGLAND
	Ian Adams

Secretary General

Anne Chambers

Administrator
	Tel: +44 23 8022 655

Fax: +44 23 8022 1777

Email: ian.adams@ibia.net
Anne.chambers@ibia.net
Web: www.ibia.net


	8
	International Maritime Industries Forum

c/o The Baltic Exchange

38 St Mary Axe

London, EC3A 8BH,
ENGLAND
	James G. Davis CBE K(DK)

Chairman

Ian Bouskill

Secretary
	Tel: +44 (0) 20 7929 6429

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7929 6430

Email: imif@btconnect.com
Web: www.imif.org

	9
	International Ship Managers’ Association

24 Avenue de Fontvieille

98000 Monaco

PRINCIPALITY OF MONACO
	Guy Morel

General Secretary
	Tel: +377 9205 1234
Fax: +377 9205 1051

Mobile: +366 8086 0986

Email: guy.morel@intermanager.org
Web: www.intermanager.org

	10
	INTERTANKO

St Clare House

30-33 Minories

London, EC3N 1DD,
ENGLAND
	Bill Box

Managing Editor 

Dr Peter M Swift

Managing Director
	Tel: +44 (0) 207977 7010

Fax: +44 (0) 207977 7011

Email: bill.box@intertanko.com
            peter.swift@intertanko.com
Web: www.intertanko.com

	11
	The London Shipping Law Centre

Faculty of Laws

University College London

Bentham House

Endsleigh Gardens

London, WC1H 0EG,
ENGLAND
	Dr Aleka Sheppard
Director
	Tel/Fax: + 44 (0) 20 7679 1512

Email:  shipping@ucl.ac.uk
            a.sheppard@ucl.ac.uk
Website: www.london-shipping-law.com


	ASSOCIATED MEMBERS

	1
	The ABR Company Limited

The Barn

Ford Farm

Bradford Leigh

Bradford on Avon

Wiltshire, BA15 2RP

ENGLAND


	Allan Brunton-Reed

Managing Director
	Tel: +44 (0) 1225 868821

Fax: +44 (0) 1225 868831

Email: 

enquiries@tugandsalvage.com
Web: www.tugandsalvage.com


	2
	AKD Prinsen Van Wijmen N.V.

Sectie Vervoer, Verzekering & Handel

Admiraliteitskade 50

3063 ED Rotterdam

THE NETHERLANDS
	Taco van der Valk
	Tel: + 31 10 272 5404

Fax: + 31 10 272 5430

Email: tvandervalk@akd.nl
Web: www.akd.nl


	3
	Alpina Briggs Defesa Ambiental

Rua Tiguassu

154-Bairro Inamar

São Paulo, CEP 09970-310

BRAZIL
	William John Cantlie

Operations Manager
	Tel: +55 11 4059 9984

Fax: +55 11 4059 9956

Mobile: +55 11 8296 9913

Email: jonhcantlie@alpinabriggs.com.br
Web: www.alpinabriggs.com.br

	4
	Atlas Eurosailor

Westersingel 91

3015 LC Rotterdam

THE NETHERLANDS
	Mr Jan van Driel
	Tel : + 31 10 241 1050

Fax : + 31 10 241 1078

Email : jvandriel@atlasgroup.nl
Web : www.atlasgroup.nl   

	5
	Beazley Group plc

Plantation Place South

60 Great Tower Street

London, EC3R 5AD,

ENGLAND
	Alan Carney
	Phone:  +44 20 7674 7187

Fax:      +44 20 7674 7103

Email: alan.carney@beazley.com
Web: www.beazley.com


	6
	Bentleys Stokes & Lowless

International House

1 St Katharine’s Way

London, E1W 1YL,

ENGLAND
	Joe Quain

Partner
	Tel: +44 (0) 207 782 0990

Fax: +44 (0) 207 782 0991

Email: jquain@bentleys.co.uk
and     law@bentleys.co.uk
Web: www.bentleys.co.uk

	7
	Besso Ltd

8-11 Crescent

London, EC3N 2LY,

ENGLAND
	David Smith

Managing Director,

Marine Division
	Tel: +44 (0) 207 480 1000

Fax: +44 (0) 207 480 1272

Email: david.smith@besso.co.uk
Web: www.besso.co.uk

	8
	Briggs Marine and Environmental Services

Seaforth House

Seaforth Place

BURNTISLAND

Fife, KY3 9AX

SCOTLAND


	Collieson Briggs

Managing Director


	Tel: +44 1592 872939

Fax: +44 1592 873779

Email: cbriggs@briggsmarine.co.uk
Web: www.briggsmarine.com

	9
	Clyde & Co.

1 Stoke Road
GUILDFORD

Surrey, GU1 4HW
ENGLAND
10 Akti Poseidonos

18531 Piraeus

GREECE
	Stephen Pink (Guildford)

Martin Hall (Piraeus)
	Tel: +44 1483 5555

Fax: +44 1483 567330

Tel: + 30 210 417 0001

Fax: +30 210 417 0002

Email: info@clydeco.com
Web: www.clydeco.com


	10
	D. Touw Expertise-en Ingenieursbureau B.V.

Waalhaven ZZ 10

P.O. Box 59330

3008 PH Rotterdam

THE NETHERLANDS
	Maup Hoppzak
	Tel: +31 10  283 6666

Fax: +31 10  283 6660

Email: jmh@touw.nl
Web: www.touw-bb.com

	11
	Deep Tek Ltd

Kilburns

Balmerino

Newport-on-Tay

Fife, DD6 8PL

SCOTLAND
	Moya Crawford

Managing Director
	Tel: +44 1382 330240

Fax: +44 1382 330345

Email: enquiries@deeptek.co.uk
Web: www.deeptek.co.uk

	12
	DETEK Offshore Technology 

Ltd Co. 

Aydinli Koyu Bati Yosun Sokak No: 1

81710 Guzelyali – Pendik

Istanbul

TURKEY
	A. Enes Edis, Proprietor

Gokhan Erdem

Executive Director

Mehmet Ozyabasligil

Marine Salvage & Arbitration Expert
	Tel: +90 216 494 08 28

Fax: +90 216 392 11 12

Email: info@detek-tr.com
Web: www.detek-tr.com


	13
	Dockwise Shipping B.V.

Lage Mosten 21

4822 NJ Breda

THE NETHERLANDS


	Jacqueline Kuil

Gerard Pilger

Senior Sales & Marketing Manager
	Tel: +31 (0) 76 548 4100

Fax: +31 (0) 76 548 4299

Email: Jacqueline.kuil@dockwise.com
       gerard.pilger@dockwise.com
Web: www.dockwise.com

	14
	DV Howells Ltd.

The MPSC

Milford Haven

Pembrokeshire, SA73 3AQ

WALES, UK
	Simon Rickaby


	Tel: +44 (0) 1646 696 340

Fax: +44 (0) 1646 696 345

Email: info@dvhowells.com
Web: www.dvhowells.com

	15
	Fenech & Fenech Advocates

198 Old Bakery Street

Valetta, VLT 1455

MALTA
	Dr. Ann Fenech
	Tel: +356 212 41232

Fax: + 356 259 90645

Email: Claudienne.brown@fenlex.com
Web: www.fenechlaw.com

	16
	Global Marine Solutions BV

Brugsestraat 93

2587XR The Hague

THE NETHERLANDS
	J.A.C. (Hans) van Rooij
	Tel: +31 70 331 7721

Fax: +31 70 331 7722

Email: info@marineconsult.nl


	17
	Gulf Transfer Services SA

PO Box 29857

Dubai,

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
	Captain Ray Taylor
	Tel:  +971 4 346 0656

Fax:  +971 4 346 0625

Email: gts@gacworld.com
Website: www.ship-to-ship.com

	18
	HBJ Gateley Wareing in association with Holmes Hardingham

Fleet Place House

2 Fleet Place

Holborn Viaduct

London, EC4M 7RF

ENGLAND
	Adrian Hand
	Tel: +44 (0) 20 7653 1600
Fax: +44 (0) 20 76531601
Email:  ahand@hbj-gw.com
Website: www.hbj-gw.com

	19
	Hill Dickinson

Irongate House

Duke’s Place

London, EC3A 7HX,

ENGLAND


	Michael Mallin

Partner
	Tel: +44 (0)20 7283 9033

Fax: +44 (0)20 7283 1144

Email: 

enquiry@hilldickinson.com  (main)

mike.mallin@hilldickinson.com
Web: www.hilldickinson.com

	20
	Holman Fenwick Willan

Friary Court

65 Crutched Friars

London, EC3N 2AE,

ENGLAND
	James Gosling

Partner
	Tel: +44 (0)20 7264 8000

Fax: +44 (0)20 7264 8888

Email: james.gosling@hfw.co.uk
Web: www.hfw.com

	21
	Koffeman Consult

Watermolen 68

3146 SR Maassluis

THE NETHERLANDS
	Geert Koffeman
	Tel: + 31 10 590 0419

Fax: + 31 10 590 0458

Mobile: + 31 627 887 500

Email: info@koffeman-consult.com
Web: www.koffeman-consult.com

	22
	Lloyd’s Salvage Arbitration Branch
One Lime Street

London, EC3M 7HA,

ENGLAND
	Kevin Clarke

Manager
	Tel: +44 20 7327 5408

Fax: +44 20 7327 6827

Email: Kevin.clarke@lloyds.com
Website: www.lloydsagency.com

	23
	London Offshore Consultants

Ibex House

42-47 Minories

London, EC3N 1DY,

ENGLAND
	Peter Holloway

 Director
	Tel: +44 (0) 20 7264 3250

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7264 3251

Email: loc@londonoffshore.co.uk
Web: www.loc-group.com

	24
	MCS International Marine Services B.V.

P.O.Box 281

2990 AG Barendrecht

THE NETHERLANDS
	Martin C. Seltenrijch

Director
	Tel: +31 180 641 690

Fax: +31 180 627 500

Email: info@mcsi.nl
Web: www.mcsi.nl

	25
	MFB Solicitors

45 Moorfields

London

EC2Y 9AE

ENGLAND
	Mike Mitchell

Partner
	Tel: +44 (0) 20 7330 8000

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7256 6778

Email: mmitchell@m-f-b.co.uk
Website: www.m-f-b.co.uk


	26
	The Ministry of Defence

CSALMO

Ministry of Defence

Salvage & Marine Operations IPT

Spur 9, Block D

Foxhill, 

Bath, BA1 5AB
ENGLAND
	Morgyn Davies OBE

Chief Salvage & Mooring Officer for UK
	Tel: +44 (0) 1225 88 2610

Fax: +44 (0) 1225 88 2128

Email: dessanmo-csalmo-itpl@mod.uk


	27
	Moore Stephens

St Paul’s House

Warwick Lane

London, EC4P 4BN,

ENGLAND
	Nicholas King

Consultant
	Tel: +44 (0) 20 7334 9191

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7248 3408

Email: 

nicholas.king@moorestephens.com
Web: www.moorestephens.co.uk

	28
	Norton Rose 

3 More London Riverside

London

SE1 2AQ

ENGLAND 
	Ian Teare

Philip Roche
	Tel: +44 20 7283 6000

Fax: +44 20 7283 6500
Email: ian.teare@nortonrose.com
Web: www.nortonrose.com

	29
	Oil Spill Response Limited

Lower William Street

Northam

Southampton, SO14 5QE

ENGLAND
	David Salt

Technical Director


	Tel: +44 (0) 2380 331551

Fax: +44 (0) 2380 331972

Email: dsalt@osrl.co.uk
Web: www.oilspillresponse.com

	30
	Redwise Maritime Services B.V.

Amersfoortseweg 12-E

3751 LK Bunschoten-Spakenburg

THE NETHERLANDS
	Willem-Jan Hamers

Managing Director


	Tel:  +31 33 421 7860

Fax:  +31 33 421 7879

Email: info@redwise.nl
Web: www.redwise.nl

	31
	Reed Smith LLP
The Broadgate Tower
20 Primrose Street
London, EC2A 2RS,

ENGLAND
	Richard Harvey

David Harris
	Tel:  +44 (0) 20 7247 6555

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7247 5091

Email: rharvey@reedsmith.com
          dharris@reedsmith.com
Web: www.reedsmith.com

	32
	Richards Hogg Lindley (India) Ltd

Mumbai Liaison Office

319 Maker Chambers V

221 Nariman Point

Mumbai 400 021

INDIA
	Alex Pinto

Director
	Tel: + 91 22 22835851 / 52

Fax: + 91 22 22835951

Email: alex.pinto@charlestayloradj.com
Web: www.richards.co.uk


	33
	Samuel Stewart & Co.

1 Tranquil Vale

Blackheath

London, SE3 0BU

ENGLAND
	Adrian Goodger

General Manager
	Tel: +44 (0) 20 8297 7474  / 7475

Fax: +44 (0) 20 8297 7499

Email:

towage@stewartgroup.co.uk
Web: www.stewartgroup.co.uk

	34
	Secretary of State’s Representative

(SOSREP)

Maritime & Coastguard Agency

Bay 1/14 Spring Place

105 Commercial Road

Southampton

Hampshire, SO15 1EG

ENGLAND
	Hugh Shaw

Secretary of State’s

Representative, (SOSREP)
	Tel:  +44 (0) 2380 329517

Fax: + 44 (0) 2380 329321

Email:  hugh.shaw@mcga.gov.uk
Web: www.mcga.gov.uk


	35
	SCUA Rotterdam BV

Admiralitsitskade 40

3036 ED Rotterdam

THE NETHERLANDS
	Harry Sanders
	Tel:  +31 10 452 5100

Fax: +31 10 212 0245

Email: harry.sanders@scua.com
Website: www.scua.com

	36
	The Shipowners’ Protection Ltd.

St Clare House

30-33 Minories

London, EC3N 1BP,

ENGLAND
	Charles Hume

Chief Executive;

Simon Swallow

Chief Operating Officer
	Tel: +44 (0)20 7488 0911

Fax: +44 (0)20 7480 5806

Email: info@shipowners.co.uk
Web: www.shipownersclub.com
and   www.sopfast.com

	37
	Skuld P&I Club

P.O. Box 1376 Vika

N – 0144 Oslo

NORWAY
	Hans Jørgensen 

Senior Manager & Special Advisor
	Tel: +47 22 00 22 00

Fax: +47 850 28 308

Email: info@skuld.com
Web: www.skuld.com

	38
	Thomas Cooper

Ibex House

Minories

London, EC3N 1HA

ENGLAND


	Ben Browne
	Tel: +44 (0) 20 7481 8851

Fax:: +44 (0) 20 7480 6097

Email: info@thomascooperlaw.com
Web: www.thomascooperlaw.com


	39
	TMC (Marine Consultants) Ltd.

Lloyd’s Wharf

2 Mill Street

London, SE1 2BD

ENGLAND
	Tony Bowman
	Tel: + 44 (0) 20 7237 2617

Fax: + 44 (0) 20 7231 8069

Email: info@tmcmarine.co.uk
Web: www.tmcmarine.co.uk


	40
	Verein Hanseatischer Transportversicherer e.V.

Herrlichkeit 6

28199 Bremen

GERMANY

Moenckebergstrasse 17

20095 Hamburg

GERMANY
	Capt. Dennis Brand
	Tel: +49 (421) 598 110

Fax: +49 (421) 507 747

Email: Bremen@vht-online.de
Web site: www.vht-online.de
After hours

Mobile: +49 (160) 717 8080

Email: Bremen.aoh@vht-online.de


	41
	W.K. Webster & Co. Ltd.

Christopher House

Station Road

Sidcup

Kent, DA15 7BS

ENGLAND
	Capt. John Redman

Director 


	Tel:  +44 (0) 20 8300 7744

Fax:  +44 (0) 20 8309 1266

Email: jredman@wkwebster.com
Website: www.wkwebster.com

	42
	Winter Scott

St. Olave’s House, 
Ironmonger Lane,

London, EC2V 8EY

ENGLAND
	Ken Scott

Managing Partner
	Tel: +44 (0) 20 7367 8989

Fax: +44 (0) 20 7726 2371

Email: enquiries@winterscott.co.uk
Website: www.winterscott.co.uk

	43
	Yoshida & Partners

7th Floor, Inamura Building

1-9-2 Nihombashi-Kayabacho

Chuo-ku

Tokyo 103-0025

JAPAN
	Tetsuro Nakamura

Partner


	Tel: +81 3 5695-4188

Fax: +81 3 5695-4187

Email: 

tetsuro@japanlaw.co.jp
Web: www.japanlaw.co.jp
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